Issuance and allotment of equity shares and warrants by way of preferential issue (“Preferential Issue”): 

Subject to the approval of shareholders of the Company and such other regulatory or statutory authorities, as may be required, 
the Board has approved the raising of funds of up to ₹1,14,00,26,400/- (Rupees One Hundred and Fourteen Crore Twenty Six 
Thousand Four Hundred only) by creating, issuing, offering and allotting the following securities of the Company by way of the 
Preferential Issue on a private placement basis:   

Issuance of up to 19,90,200 (Nineteen Lakh Ninety Thousand Two Hundred) equity shares of the face value of ₹10/- (Rupee Ten 
only) (“Equity Shares”) each, at an issue price of ₹482/- (Rupees Four Hundred Eighty Two only) (including a premium of ₹472/- 
(Rupees Four Hundred Seventy Two only) per Equity Share, not being less than the price as determined in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2018, as amended (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”), aggregating to ₹ 95,92,76,400/- (Rupees Ninety Five Crore Ninety Two Lakh Seventy 
Six Thousand Four Hundred only), to the persons belonging to the Non-Promoter category on such terms and condition as may be 
determined by the Board. 

Issuance of up to 3,75,000 (Three Lakh Seventy Five Thousand) fully convertible equity warrants (“Warrants”) each carrying a 
right exercisable by the warrant holder to subscribe to one (1) Equity Share of the face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
against each Warrant at an exercise price of ₹482/-  (Rupees Four Hundred Eighty Two only) per Equity Share (including a 
premium of ₹472/-  (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy Two only) per Equity Share, not being less than the price as determined in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, aggregating to ₹ 18,07,50,000/- (Rupees Eighteen 
Crore Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand only) which may be exercised in one or more tranches during the period commencing from the 

date of allotment of the Warrants to the persons belonging the Promoter and Promoter group and  Non-Promoter category on 
such terms and condition as may be determined by the Board.

[...]

Appointment of Ms. Annapurna Shivayogappa Malagund, Peer Review No. 6643/2025, M. No 65968 and CoP: 24717, Practicing 
Company Secretary, Chennai as scrutinizer for the purpose of remote e-voting for the EGM. 

Increase in Authorized share capital from ₹25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore 
Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to ₹35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crore only) divided into 
3,50,00,000 (Three Crores and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

Alteration in the capital clause of the Memorandum and Articles of Association consequent to an increase in authorized capital. 

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 04:31 P.M.